

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

الم مر

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

I9II

Снар. 111

Chapter 111.

An Act to amend Section six of Chapter one hundred and twenty-eight, relating to malicious mischiefs and Trespasses on Property.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 6, chapter 128, R. S. amended.

Penalty for wilful or malicious injury to property of any railroad. Section six of chapter one hundred and twenty-eight of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding after the word "maliciously" in the first line, the following: 'breaks the seal upon any freight car or,' so that said section, as amended, will read as follows:

'Section 6. Whoever wilfully, mischievously, or maliciously breaks the seal upon any freight car, or breaks and enters any railroad car on any railroad in the state, or destroys, injures, defiles or defaces any railroad car on any railroad in the state, or mischievously or maliciously releases the brakes upon, moves or sets in motion any railroad car on the track or side track of any railroad in the state, shall be punished by imprisonment not exceeding two years, or by fine not exceeding five hundred dollars, and shall also be liable to the corporation injured in an action of trespass for the amount of injury so done, and for a further sum not exceeding in all three times such amount, as the jury deems reasonable.'

Approved March 28, 1911.

Chapter 112.

An Act relating to the Payment of Damage to Growing Crops by Deer. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Chapter two hundred and fifty-three of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nine is hereby repealed.

Approved March 28, 1911.

Chapter 113.

An Act to amend Chapter fifteen of the Revised Statutes as amended by Chapter two hundred and thirty-eight of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred and nine relating to Truant Officers.

Be it enacted by the Pcople of the State of Maine, as follows:

Chapter fifteen of the revised statutes as amended by chapter two hundred and thirty-eight of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nine is hereby amended by striking out the words "inspector of factories, workshops, mines and quarries" where these words occur, and substituting therefor the words, 'commissioner of labor.'

Approved March 28, 1911.

Chapter 253, public laws 1909, repealed.

Chapter 15, R. S., as amended by chapter 238, Public Laws 1909, amended.